Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-

Wednesday :
7.00 pm 18 July 2018 Havering Town Hall
Members 6: Quorum 3
COUNCILLORS:
Conservative Group Residents’ Group Independents North Havering
(3) (1) Residents’Group Residents’ Group
1) (1)
Nisha Patel (Chairman) Nic Dodin Jan Sargent Darren Wise

Christine Vickery
Ciaran White (Vice-
Chair)

For information about the meeting please contact:

Anthony Clements 01708 433065
anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk




Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 18 July 2018

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it
takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around
could distract from the business in hand.

What is Overview & Scrutiny?

Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny
[...]
nterests

AV4

Would a member of the public, with

knowledge of the relevant facts, You can participate in the

meeting and vote (or
remain in the room if not a
member of the meeting)

interest to be so significant that it is NO

likely to prejudice your

reasonably regard your personal >

Y
E
S

- Does the matter affect your financial position or the financial position of any person or body
through whom you have a personal interest?

- Does the matter relate to an approval, consent, licence, permission or registration that affects
you or any person or body with which you have a personal interest? NO
- Does the matter not fall within one of the exempt categories of decisions?

Y
E
s

Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of
corruption or bias




Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 18 July 2018

AGENDA ITEMS

1 ANNOUNCEMENTS

Details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the
meeting room or building’s evacuation will be announced.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) — receive.

3 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS
Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time
prior to the consideration of the matter.

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held
on 15 March 2018 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5 TRUST OVERVIEW - NORTH EAST LONDON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (Pages 7
- 14)

Report attached.

6 TRUST OVERVIEW - BARKING, HAVERING AND REDBRIDGE UNIVERSOTY
HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (Pages 15 - 30)

Report attached.
7 Q4 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION (Pages 31 - 46)
Report attached.

8 JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE NOMINATIONS (Pages
47 - 50)

Report attached.
9 SUB-COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 51 - 54)

Report attached.

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Documpent Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE
Havering Town Hall
15 March 2018 (7.00 - 8.25 pm)

Present:
Councillors Dilip Patel (Vice-Chair), Denis O'Flynn, Carol Smith and Nic Dodin

Also present:

lan Buckmaster , Director, Healthwatch Havering

Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services

Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health

Phillipa Brent-Isherwood, Assistant Director of Policy

Piers Young, Interim Chief Operating Officer, Barking, Havering and Redbridge
University Hospitals NHS Trust (BHRUT)

The Chairman gave details of the arrangements in case of fire or other event that
may require the evacuation of the meeting room or building.

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

Apologies were received from Councillors Michael White and Alex Donald.
In the absence of Councillor White, the meeting was chaired by Councillor
Patel.

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no disclosures of interest.
31 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

32 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - QUEEN'S HOSPITAL PUBLIC SPACES

The Director of Healthwatch Havering explained that an enter and view visit
to Queen’s Hospital had been conducted following adverse comments about
a number of public spaces at the hospital. Healthwatch had found that the
Hospitals’ Trust should do more to discourage smoking at the entrance to
the hospital and that the car drop off zone was too small. The disabled
parking spaces at the front of the hospital should also be enforced.

Page 1



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub- 2M

Committee, 15 March 2018

33

It had also been found that hand sanitisers should be relocated and that
cleaning staff should be trained in hygiene. Other recommendations
included considering the provision of adult disabled changing facilities and
the inclusion of visitors in fire drills. 
[...]
rdering
deadlines. Healthwatch had therefore recommended that there should be
better cooperation between staff and that a better system for food ordering
should be introduced. Priority should also be given to managing patients’
hydration.

In response, BHRUT had increased the training given to Sodexho staff and

had asked the Trust's patient experience team to work on improving meal
arrangements. Food ordering times had been clarified and there were

Page 2



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub- 3M

Committee, 15 March 2018

34

35

menus on every bedside locker. Menu options were also reviewed monthly
and there was a range of 17 menus available. Additionally, water jugs would
be topped up regularly and the catering department corridor was now
cleaned more frequently. Healthwatch had also been assured that food at
Queen’s Hospital complied with NHS guidelines.

It was noted that a report on a recent visit by Healthwatch to A & E at
Queen’s Hospital would be brought to a future meeting of the Sub-
Committee. A report on Healthwatch work on local vision services could
also be brought for scrutiny in due course.

The Sub-Committee welcomed the report by Healthwatch Havering and
noted its contents.

QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION

There had not been significant changes in levels of childhood obesity in
Havering in recent years. Around 10% of reception year children were
obese and there was a strong correlation of obesity with families from
disadvantaged or deprived areas. Officers felt this was a complex issue and
aimed to address this via the Prevention of Obesity Strategy which
promoted breast feeding, healthy eating and physical activity. The strategy
had been presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board in July 2018 and
this could also be shared with the Sub-Committee. The Director of Public
Health would also clarify what level of ante-natal classes and advice that
were available via BHRUT. Officers agreed that there were a lot of health
benefits available if breast feeding could be encouraged.

Satisfaction with the GP out of hours service (including NHS 111) was
broadly unchanged. It was noted that all Havering practices opted out of the
out of hours service and that the CCG commissioned the Partnership of
East London Cooperatives to provide this service.

Figures for delayed transfers of care (for which the Council was responsible)
had improved recently and officers felt these should improve further once
this data had been amended.

The Sub-Committee noted the update.

UPDATE RE CARE HOME CHARGES

The Director of Adult Services explained to the Sub-Committee the revised
schedule of charges the Council would pay for care home charges. The
uplift for 2018/19 was currently being analysed and it was accepted that the

major cost increase for providers was due to increases in the national living
wage.

Page 3



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub- 4M

Committee, 15 March 2018

36

It was accepted that the Council could not afford to pay higher fee rates but
the Director felt that there were currently sufficient homes within Havering
that would accept the current rates. Any higher rates would need to be
topped up by residents’ families.

It was clarified that there were approximately 40 care homes for older
people in Havering with around 1,600 beds. The Council contracted around
one third of the beds, a further third were for self-funding residents and the
remaining third were either used by other boroughs or were vacant. It was
noted that the Council aimed to keep more people in their own homes and
had therefore put less people in residential care this year.

The Council had worked with local health bodies on a Discharge to Assess
programme which allowed assessment of patients to be completed at home
rather than in hospital. This reduced the likelihood of patients having to go
into residential care.

The Sub-Committee noted the update.
DELAYED REFERRALS TO TREATMENT

The Interim Chief Operating Officer of BHRUT explained that a recovery
plan had been instituted by the Trust in response to issues identified in 2014
with regard to the reporting of waiting times. The Trust’'s overall target of
seeing 92% of referrals within eighteen weeks had been met in June 2017,
three months ahead of time.

The validation of data had been improved by the Trust, as had theatre
productivity and the efficiency of outpatient services. Recruitment of
consultants had increased and detailed demand and capacity work had also
been undertaken. A clinical harm programme had also been introduced but
no cases had been found where moderate or severe harm had been caused
to patients due to their waiting for treatment. The programme had been
drawn up by consultants and criteria for clinical harm had been set based on
individual patient needs.

Assurance of the Trust's work on referral times was provided by
performance reports to the Trust Board and a Planned Care Board with
local Clinical Commissioning Groups. Regular meetings were also held by
the Trust with NHS England and NHS Improvement.

It was agreed that there had been a rise in the number of GP referrals to
BHRUT hospitals. The GP Redirect programme had ceased and there had
also been an increase nationally in the number of patients referred to
secondary care. The Chief Operating Officer felt that clinical management in
primary care needed to be addressed, particularly in cases of single handed
GPs not adhering to agreed pathways.

IT issues had now been resolved and the Trust had put in IT fail safes.
There remained some issues of human entry error but these were reviewed

Page 4



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub- 5M

Committee, 15 March 2018

37

38

on a weekly basis. The Chief Operating Officer was confident the Trust
could continue to meet its targets provided that numbers of referrals did not
continue to rise. Unnecessary referrals from commissioners would be
addressed with commissioners. An advice and guidance service for GPs
was in development which would reduce the number of patient referrals.

It was clarified that recent financial issues at the Trust would not impact on
meeting targets and that no operations would be cancelled. Payments for
clinical work be prioritised by the Trust.

The Sub-Committee noted the position.

ANNUAL REPORT OF SUB-COMMIITEE

The Sub-Committee approved its draft annual report and agreed that this
should be submitted to full Council for consideration.

URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business raised.

Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



m¢ Havering

it L ONDON BOROUGH

Agenda Iltem 5

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE,

18 July 2018

Subject Heading:

CMT Lead:

Report Author and contact details:

Policy context:

The role of NELFT Financial summary:

Trust Overview - North East London NHS
Foundation Trust (NELFT)

Mark Ansell, Interim Director of Public
Health
Carol White, Integrated Care Director,
NELFT

The information presented summarises
the role of NELFT, our core business
and the challenges for the organisation
and specific to the borough of
Havering,

No financial implications of the report
itself which is presented for
information only.

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council

Objectives

Communities making Havering
Places making Havering

Opportunities making Havering
Connections making Havering

(X]
(]
(]
(]

Page 7



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 18 July 2018

SUMMARY

The attached information regarding the core business of NELFT, its provision of
health care in Havering and some of the challenges facing NELFT as an
organisation and in particular for NELFT services in Havering.

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

1. That the Sub-Committee considers the information below from the NELFT
report and takes any action it considers appropriate.

‘ REPORT DETAIL ‘

The NELFT vision is to improve health and wellbeing outcomes for local
communities and deliver the best care by the best people.

NELFT covers a patch ac
[...]
s is best demonstrated by our street triage service.

Greater movement of residents is also highlighting increased homeless as a
precursor for mental health issues. To support this we are working closely
with LBH housing services and offering rapid intervention from our talking
therapy service to avoid homelessness.

e An increasing demand on mental health services.

Across the mental health care pathway we have seen an increasing demand
for mental health services and we are manging this by reveiwng the offer

Page 12



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 18 July 2018

and utilising where possible brief intervention and our talking therapy
service. We are working closely with primary care to support management
in this sector.

e A large acute hospital on the patch with a high usage by Havering residents

NELFT is a key partners in the AEDB and understand its role as an OOH
provider to support avoidance and flow. We have developed avoidance
schemes through CTT and are currently working through avoidance
schemes regarding Reablement and a further scheme for patient with
congestive heart disease.

We are key lead for the outflow work and our matrons in reach, IRS and IC
beds and reablement services are key to supporting flow.

We also support patient with mental health issues through our liaison
service.

Over 2018 and 2019 NELFT hopes to fully integrate our front door to accessing
services with LBH and finalise the community model through the Locality Design
Group.

NELFT will continue to roll out agile working to maximise technology to enhance
practice. We are also rolling out our shared record platform to support integration
of information across the system to support better outcomes for patents.

We will continue to work in partnership to identify schemes and innovations to
support the current system challenges and identify new and emerging challenges..

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report.
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report.
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report.

Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda Item 6
5¢ Havering

et L ONDON BOROUGH

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE,
11 JULY

Subject Heading: Barking, Havering and Redbridge
University Trust Updates

CMT Lead: Mark Ansell, Interim Director of Public
Health

Report Author and contact details: Devika Deonarine, BHRUT

Communications

Policy context: The information presented summarises
the latest performance at Barking,
Havering and Redbridge University
Hospitals’ NHS Trust (BHRUT)

Financial summary: No financial implications of the report
itself which is presented for
information only.

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]

Places making Havering ]

Opportunities making Havering (]

Connections making Havering (]
SUMMARY

The attached information details the operational performance, CQC report and
financial update for Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals’ NHS
Trust (BHRUT).

Page 15



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 11 July 2018

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

1. That the Sub-Committee considers the attached information from BHRUT
report and takes any action it considers appropriate.

‘ REPORT DETAIL ‘

‘ IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS ‘

Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report.
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report.
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report.

Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None.

Page 16



BARKING, HAVERING
AND REDBRIDGE
UNIVERSITY
HOSPITAL UPDATE

Matthew Hopkins
Chief Executive

TAKINGW IN OUR CARE Barklng, Havering and Redbridge, LELEA

NHS Trust



AGENDA

* QOverview

* CQCreport

* Our performance
* QOu
[...]
5,

anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk

Policy context: To agree the Committee’s nominations to
serve on the Outer North East London
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee and any pan-London Joint
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Financial summary: None arising directly from this report.

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]
Places making Havering i
Opportunities making Havering N
Connections making Havering 0

SUMMARY

Havering has previously played a major role in the Outer North East London Joint
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (ONEL JOSC) as well as in the pan-
London equivalent. The Committee is therefore asked to confirm its nominations to
both Committees for the current municipal year.

Page 47



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 18 July 2018

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That, in line with political proportionality rules, the Sub-Committee
nominate three Members as its representatives on the Outer North East
London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2018-19
municipal year.

2. That the Sub-Committee nominate the Chairman as its representative at
any meetings of the pan-London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee during the 2018-19 municipal year.

REPORT DETAIL

There are a large number of proposed changes and other health service issues
that affect a considerably wider area than just Havering alone. Issues related to
Queen’s Hospital for example impact not just on Havering residents but also those
from Barking & Dagenham and Redbridge as well as parts of Essex. Mental Health
issues, principally under the remit of the North East London NHS Foundation Trust,
impact on all these areas as well as Waltham Forest.

As regards formal consultations, Members should note that it is a requirement
(under the NHS Act 2006 and the Health and Social Care Act 2011) that all
Councils that are likely to be effected by proposed changes to health services must
form a Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee in order to exercise their
right to scrutinise these proposals.

In light of these requirements, the boroughs of Barking & Dagenham, Havering,
Redbridge and Waltham Forest as well as Essex County Council have formed a
standing ONEL JOSC to deal with cross-border issues. Further details of the
Committee’s work and copies of the reports etc it has produced can be obtained
from officers and are available on the council’s website. It is suggested that the
Sub-Committee agree, as in previous years, three representatives to sit on the
ONEL JOSC, in line with proportionality rules. It is suggested therefore that
Councillors Patel, Dodin and either Vickery or White are nominated as the Sub-
Committee’s representatives as this will most closely fulfil the political
proportionality requirements.

Page 48



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 18 July 2018

Some issues, such as changes to stroke and trauma services, impact across the
whole of Greater London and all boroughs therefore need to be involved in the
scrutiny of these areas. As such, arrangements have previously been in place for a
pan-London JOSC to meet when such proposals are brought forward. Previous
practice has been that the Chairman represents Havering at any pan-London
JOSC meetings and the Sub-Committee is requested to agree this for the 2018-19
municipal year.

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks: There are none arising directly from this report.
The work of the Sub-Committees mentioned is supported by existing staff
resources and minor budgets within Democratic Services. With regard to the Joint
OSC, the other four participating Councils make a financial contribution towards
the support provided by Havering staff.

Legal implications and risks: None.
Human Resources implications and risks: None.

Equalities implications and risks: None although one outcome of effective health
scrutiny will be to reduce health inequalities for Havering residents.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda Item 9
%¢ Havering

it L ONDON BOROUGH

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE
18 JULY 2018

Subject Heading: Sub-Committee’s Work Plan 2018-19

SLT Lead: Kathryn Robinson, Deputy Director, Legal
and Governance

Report Author and contact details: Anthony Clements, tel: 01708 433065,
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk

Policy context: A clear and regularly reviewed work plan
will allow more effective scrutiny work by
the Sub-Committee.

Financial summary:

No financial implications of the work plan
itself.

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]
Places making Havering [
Opportunities making Havering 0
Connections making Havering 0

‘ SUMMARY ‘

A proposed work programme for the Sub-Committee is attached for discussion and
adoption by the Sub-Committee.

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

That the Sub-Committee review the work plan as shown, make any changes that it
wishes, and adopt the final work plan for the 2018-19 municipal year.

Page 51



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 18 July 2018

REPORT DETAIL

The table shown below suggests and outline work programme for the Sub-
Committee during the 2018-19 municipal year. The Sub-Committee is asked to
review the work plan and make any amendments that it wishes. The Sub-
Committee is then asked to agree the final work plan.

Members may find it useful to leave some capacity spare for future meetings in
order to deal with consultations or other urgent issues that may come up during the
year.

Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, Proposed work programme 2018-
19

MEETING DATE AGENDA ITEMS

18/07/2018

TRUST OVERVIEW - CCG

TRUST OVERVIEW - NELFT

TRUST OVERVIEW — BHRUT

JHOSC NOMINATIONS

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION

SUB-COMMITTEE WORK
PROGRAMME

26/09/2018

HEALTHWATCH — INTRODUCTION
ANNUAL REPORT

HEALTHWATCH REPORTS -
QUEEN’S HOSPITAL AND SERVICES
FOR VISUALLY IMPAIRED PEOPLE

BHRUT - GENDER PAY

BHRUT - HEALTH TOURISM UPDATE

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION

04/12/2018 22/11/2018

PRIMARY CARE — CQC RATINGS

HEALTHWATCH — ENTER AND VIEW
VISIT TO QUEEN’S

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION

BHRUT FINANCIAL POSITION

Page 52



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 18 July 2018

18/02/2019

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION

COMMITTEE’S ANNUAL REPORT

A & E UPDATE

Financial implications and risks: There are no Financial implications or risks

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

identifiable at this stage.

Legal implications and risks: There are no apparent legal implications in

approving the work plan.

Human Resources implications and risks: No HR implications that can be

identified at this stage.

Equalities implications and risks: There are no equality implications

regarding this matter.

Page 53




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 TRUST OVERVIEW - NORTH EAST LONDON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST
	6 TRUST OVERVIEW - BARKING, HAVERING AND REDBRIDGE UNIVERSOTY HOSPITALS NHS TRUST
	BHRUT - Presentation

	7 Q4 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION
	Presentation - performance info

	8 JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE NOMINATIONS
	9 SUB-COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

18 July 2018 (7.00  - 8.45 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Nisha Patel (Chairman), Nic Dodin, Martin Goode, Jan Sargent, 
Christine Vickery, Ciaran White and Martin Goode 
 
Also present: 
 
 
Kathryn Halford, Chief Nurse, Barking, Havering and Redbridge University 
Hospitals’ NHS Trust (BHRUT) 
Jacqui van Rossum, Executive Integrated Care Director (London) North East 
London NHS Foundation Trust (NELFT) 
Mark Ansell, Interim Director of Public Health 
Lucy Goodfellow, Policy and Performance Business Partner 
 
 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Darren Wise, Councillor Martin 
Goode substituting.  
 

2 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 15 March 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

4 TRUST OVERVIEW - NORTH EAST LONDON NHS FOUNDATION 
TRUST  
 
The NELFT Executive Integrated Care Director (London) explained that 
NELFT delivered mental health and community services covering North 
East London, South West Essex and Kent. NELFT remained financially 
robust and, as a Foundation Trust, was required to generate a surplus. The 
Trust was still required to make efficiencies however but efforts were made 
to keep any cutbacks away from front line services. Trust staff had moved to 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 18 July 2018 

 

2M 

 

agile working, using mobile devices to upload records remotely. This had 
generated efficiencies by allowing the disposal of Trust estates.  
 
NELFT delivered a range of services including nursing, health visiting, 
podiatry and services for people with long term conditions. There were 
approximately 800 NELFT staff in Havering. NELFT had an ageing 
workforce which could lead to recruitment and retention issues.  
 
Havering was seeing higher levels of dementia including younger onset 
dementia. There were also increased numbers of children in the borough 
and a growing demand for mental health services. NELFT worked closely 
with the Council’s Adult Social Care teams as well as with partners such as 
St Francis Hospice on end of life care. Work was ongoing to try to reduce 
the referral to diagnosis time for dementia.  
 
There had been a rise in the number of referrals to the Improving Access to 
Psychological Therapies programme but the officer felt there had been a 
lack of investment in this area by commissioners. NELFT was also working 
with BHRUT to manage demand for A&E services. An update could be 
given at a future meeting on the Community Treatment Team and its work 
which sought to offer an alternative to people going into hospital. It was 
agreed that 25% of patients seen in A&E could be treated elsewhere. 
 
Members felt that there should be more emphasis placed on the rising 
demand for mental health services and officers would confirm if reports from 
the Mental Health Partnership Board were taken at the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. NELFT could provide to the Sub-Committee a report on 
mental health services covering admissions via the Mental Health Act or via 
the Police etc.  
 
For people with a mental health crisis, the 24:7 Mental Health Direct phone 
line was linked direct to the NELFT crisis team. NELFT also worked with the 
Police via the Street Triage Service and had Police based in some mental 
health facilities. It was clarified that NELFT was the provider for acute or in-
patient care whereas more secure, forensic services were managed by the 
East London Mental Health Trust. It was suggested the Sub-Committee may 
also wish to scrutinise child & adolescent mental health services and the 
transition from these to adult services.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the Trust overview.  
 
 

5 TRUST OVERVIEW - BARKING, HAVERING AND REDBRIDGE 
UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS NHS TRUST  
 
The Chief Nurse of BHRUT reported that in excess of 8,000 babies had 
been born at the Trust in the last year with 39% of these births in the 
Queen’s Hospital birthing centre which was seen as a positive The Trust 
saw 185 ambulances per day with 600-700 A&E attendances per day 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 18 July 2018 

 

3M 

 

across the Queen’s and King George Hospital sites. The Trust ran a total of 
52 critical care beds and 911 in-patient beds.  
 
An inspection by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) in 2015 had rated a 
number of areas of operations as either inadequate or requires 
improvement. Some improvements had been recorded when the CQC 
reinspected in 2016 with further improvements noted in a 2018 inspection of 
the Trust. 
 
It was accepted that the 95% of A&E patients treated within a four hours 
target was not currently being met. Targets on 18 weeks access to 
treatment had also not been met recently by the Trust. The Trust’s target for 
minimising cases of C-Difficile had been beaten due to good infection 
control practice.  
 
Retention levels of nursing staff at the Trust had improved but BHRUT had 
faced significant financial problems over the last 18 months. Accounting 
practices had been adjusted but BHRUT remained in special measures for 
finance. Efficiencies had been made in areas such as procurement and 
rostering but savings work was also continuing across the patient pathway.  
 
The increase of attendances at A&E was due to the rise in building and 
families in the local area. There were also more regular attendees and 
people with expectations that they would be seen quicker at A&E than at 
their GP etc. A redirect service at A&E sought to send patients back to their 
GP if it was not appropriate for them to be treated at A&E. It was difficult to 
build at Queen’s Hospital but a bid had been submitted to extend the size of 
A&E at both sites. It was noted that a consultation on urgent care services 
was ongoing and that this was due to be considered by the Joint Committee 
on 26 July.  
 
Overall, the Trust improvement plan was on target although population 
increases remained a concern, even though these were fed into targets.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the Trust overview.  
 

6 Q4 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
It was noted that Havering had missed its target on levels of obesity in 
reception age children. Obesity levels doubled over the primary school 
years and a report on this that had recently been taken to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, could be circulated to the Sub-Committee. Central 
Government was now more directive as regards obesity and the Council 
also sought to use its green spaces and leisure facilities to get people more 
active.  
 
Children were weighed as part of a national survey when they started 
school.  Schools did offer healthy meals but it was uncertain what proportion 
of children had school meals or brought their own food. There was also a 
link between obesity and levels of deprivation.  



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 18 July 2018 

 

4M 

 

 
Some 67% of respondents were satisfied with their out of hospital GP 
service, which was just above the national average. Officers could circulate 
examples of letters that were sent to parents of children assessed as 
overweight. These gave details of where parents could get appropriate 
advice. Some schools did encourage their pupils to walk and Members felt 
this should be encouraged.  Only in rare cases were instances of children 
being overweight linked to medical conditions such as hyperthyroidism. 
Officers would circulate details of the Couchto5k app and website which 
were designed to improve fitness levels.  
 
Delayed transfers of care (patients who were medically fit for discharge but 
remained in hospital) did not currently have a specific target as the 
methodology had recently changed. Some recent cases had been due to 
problems with community health care such as a lack of availability of district 
nursing.  
 
A breast feeding scheme was due to be launched in Havering the following 
day and further details could given be to the Sub-Committee.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the performance information. 
 

7 JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
NOMINATIONS  
 
It was agreed unanimously that Councillors Patel, White and Dodin would 
be the Sub-Committee’s representatives on the Outer North East London 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2018/19 municipal 
year.  
 
It was also agreed unanimously that Councillor Patel would be the Sub-
Committee’s representative on any Pan-London scrutiny work that may be 
required during the 2018/19 municipal year.  
 

8 SUB-COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Sub-Committee’s agreed that the various items raised during the 
meeting should be added to the work programme and asked the clerk to 
circulate an updated version of the work programme reflecting this.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 18 July 2018 

 

5M 

 

 


